protection for stocks and options from risks (Muroi, 2022). That is, the value of the portfolio that

consists of stocks and options achieves a return on investment equivalent to the risk-free return, and

this return is not affected by the change in the market price of the share.
8 Sample selection:

This study relied on the stock prices of the banking sector in the financial market, where the

number of banks reached 15 banks within this sector. The main justification for choosing this sector

can be laid in light of several considerations, including i) the shares of this sector are traded regularly,

and ii) this sector is the most vulnerable to financial risks in successive financial crises, especially the

economic impact of the Covid-19 virus, which has had a significant impact on various economic

sectors, including the banking sector. The study is based on the following assumptions:

• The study period extends to two years

• The strike price of the options contracts is 95% of the current share value

• The percentage of rise and fall in stock prices is 20% and 10%, respectively

• The interest rate for the risk-free return is 4.5%.

• The term of the contract is one year

Table (1) The following table shows the listed banks in Amman Stock Exchange

   2020-01-03 - 2020-12-30 2021-01-03 - 2021-12-30

Company Ticker

Avg.

price

No of

shares

% of

 shares

Avg

 price

No of

shares

% of

shares

ARAB BANK ARBK 4.43 18455598 15.44% 4.69 21000528 15.50%

HOUSING BK TRD FIN THBK 5.06 1861499 1.56% 3.49 3231199 2.38%

JORDAN AHLI BANK AHLI 0.82 10911953 9.13% 0.9 17067259 12.59%

BANK OF JORDAN BOJX 1.93 5196989 4.35% 1.98 5193738 3.83%

JOR ISLAMIC BANK JOIB 2.71 8352270 6.99% 3.24 13668555 10.09%

CAPITAL BANK CAPL 0.95 39445625 32.99% 1.49 36054017 26.61%

CAIRO AMMAN  BANK CABK 1 9336958 7.81% 1.29 17095992 12.62%

BANK AL ETIHAD UBSI 1.56 1645396 1.38% 1.65 6462078 4.77%

JOR KUWAIT BANK JOKB 2.08 894474 0.75% 1.43 5556738 4.10%

ARAB JOR/INV/BANK AJIB 1.08 1401507 1.17% 1.24 1620252 1.20%

JCBANK JCBK 0.78 15744558 13.17% 0.83 596701 0.44%

ARAB BANKING CO. ABCO 0.71 852632 0.71% 0.78 1759271 1.30%

SAFWA ISLAMIC BANK SIBK 1.34 4539183 3.80% 1.7 5106971 3.77%

INVESTBANK INVB 1.29 904244 0.76% 1.38 1072100 0.79%

SOCGEN BK - JORDANIE SGBJ 1.43 22391 0.02% 1.43 25286 0.02%

Source: Prepared by the researcher.

The researcher used the descriptive analytical method to determine the relationship between the

independent variable and the dependent variable to achieve the objectives of the study and to test its

hypotheses. The researcher applies option pricing theories using a Binomial Model of option pricing

in one or two periods.

9 Hypothesis Testing and Analysis:

The first hypothesis examines the extent to which the option price is affected by the stock price

by applying the Binomial Model for a single time period.

Mutah Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences, Vol. 39  No.5 , 2024.